7362 Federal Register / Vol. 49, No. 41 / Wednesday, February 29, 1984 / Rules and Regulations
Pratt & Whitney Aircraft: Applies to Pratt &
Whitney Aircraft Models JT8D-1, -1A, -
'-7 , -7B , -9 , -9A , -1 1 , -1 5 , -15A , -17 ,
-17A , -17R, and -17AR turbofan engines.
Compliance required as indicated, unless
already accomplished in accordance with
Pratt & Whitney Aircraft Alert Service

documents to FDA’s Dockets
Management Branch to correct a
recodification error.
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 29,1984.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Warren B. Howard, Regulations Policy
Staff (HFC-10), Food and Drug
Administration, 5600 Fishers Lane,
Rockville, MD 20857, 301-443-3480.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORM ATION! This
document amends the regulations’ to
correct an error that occurred when the
agency recodified its procedural
regulations in the Federal Register of
March 22,1977 (42 FR 15553) from a
single Part 2 (21 CFR Part 2) to the
current Parts 10 through 19 (21 CFR
Parts 10 through. 19). FDA inadvertently
limited the penalty now prescribed in
§ 10.20(c)(6) to violation» of
requirements in Part 10. The original
intent, to apply the penalty of rejection
of submissions also to Part 12 or Part 13
submissions, is shown by the reference
to § 10.20 in § 12.80(a) and § 13.20(a).
Accordingly, FDA is correcting the first
sentence in § 10.20(c)(6) to read, “The
failure to comply with the requirements
of this part or with § 12.80 or § 13.20 will
result in rejection of the submission for
filing or, if it is filed, in exclusion from
consideration of any portion that faffs to
comply."
List of Subjects in 21 CFR Part 10
Administrative practice and
procedure.
PART TO—ADMINISTRATIVE
PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES.
§10.20 |Amended]
Therefore, under die Federal Food,
Drug, and Cosmetic Act (sec. 201 et seq.,
Pub. L. 717, 52 Stat. 104D as amended (21
U.S.C. 321 et seq.]£ sec. 1 et seq., Pub. L.
410, 58 Stat. 682 as amended (42 U.S.C.
201 et seq.); sec. 4, Pub. L. 91-513, 84
Stat. 1241 (42 U.S.C 257a); see. 301 et
seq., Pub. L. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1253 (21
U.S.C. 821 et seq.); sec. 409(b), Pub. L.
242, 81 Stat. 600 (21 U.S.C. 679(b)): sec.
24(b), Pub. L. 85-172, 82 Stat. 807 (21
U.S.C. 467f(b))r sec. 2 et seq., Pub. L. 91-
597, 84 Stat. 1620 (21 U.S.C. 1031 et seq.);
secs. 1 through 9, Pub. L. 625, 44 Stat.
1101-1103 as amended (21 U.S.C. 141-
149): secs; 1 through 10, Chapter 358, 29
Stat. 604-607 as amended (21 U.S.C. 41-
50): sec. 2 et seq., Pub. L. 783, 44 Stat.
1406 as amended (15 U.S.C. 401 et seq.);
sec. 1 et seq., Pub. L. 89-755, 80 Stat.
1296 as amended (15 U.S.C. 1451 et seq.))
and under authority delegated to the
Commissioner of Food and Drugs (21
CFR 5.10), Part 10 is amended in § 10.20
Submission o f docum ents to D ocket
M anagement Branch; computation o f
timei availability  fo r  public disclosure,
by revising the first sentence of